As on Mar’22 As on Mar’21

Exposure
Hedged

Exposure
Unhedged Total Exposure

Hedged
Exposure
Unhedged Total

Trade payable

USD - 2,400 2,400 2,22,107 2,22,107

EURO - - - - - -

Borrowings

USD - - - - - -

Trade Receivable

USD 22,27,400 - 22,27,400 6,97,107 1,28,321 8,25,428

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Company is mainly exposed to US Dollars, Japanese Yen and Euro

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the INR against the
relevant foreign currencies. 1% is the rate used in order to determine the sensitivity analysis considering
the past trends and expectation of the management for changes in the foreign currency exchange rate.
The sensitivity analysis includes the outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts
their translation at the period end for a 1% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below
indicates a increase in profit or equity where the INR Strengthens 1% against the relevant currency. For a 1
% weakening of the INR against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on the profit or
equity and balance below would be negative.

Annual Report 2021 - 2022

92

Currency As at March
31, 2022

Sensitivity
+1%

Sensitivity
-1%

As at March
31, 2021

Sensitivity
+1%

Sensitivity
-1%

USD -   -   -   1,28,321 1,283 (1,283)

Euro -   -   -   -   -   -

Notes :

	 1. 	 This is mainly attributable to the exposure of payable outstanding in the above mentioned currencies
to the Company at the end of the reporting period.

	 i) 	 Interest rate risk
		  The company is exposed to interest rate risk as the company borrows funds at both fixed and floating

interest rates. The risk is managed by the company by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed
and floating rate borrowings.

	 ii) 	 Credit risk
		  Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in

financial loss to the Company. The Company has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy